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BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

BINGHAMTON, N.Y. 



Dr. Robert M. Bagdasarian 
Chairman of Parish Council 
St. Gregory the lllu•tnator Church 
Binghamton, N.Y. 

Dear Dr. Bagdasarian: 

November 19, 1968 

With reference to the deed you have submitted to us, 
our attorney i1as aJvised us the following: 

"The certified copy of the deed of conveyance run-
ning to George T. Elgian. et al dated July 18, 1928 and 
recorded August 11, 1928 is sufficient. However, in the 
file there fs an abstract of title dated December 18, 
1935 issued to the Marine Midland Trust Company of Bing­
hamton relative to a •ortgage agree•ent, mentioning a deed 
running from said grantees to the above parish church dated 
August 11, 1928 and recorded August 24, 1928 in Broome County 
in book 387. page 172. The parish church should obtain a 
certified copy of the deed dated August 11. 191~ and record­
ed August 24, 1983 and should ascertdin whether the mortgage 
is satisfied and discharged of record and the title is free 
and clear of all liens. 

After the parish assembly and the parish council have 
duly approved of the transfer of title, a proper deed of 
conveyance to Diocese of the Armejian Church of America, a 
religious corporation, orgaiized under the laws of the 
State of New York. should be duly executed and acknowledged. 
Th~reafter, said deed should be recorded in the County Clerk's 
office and returned to the Diocese after recording. 

It shou14 be ascertained beforehand that such conveyance 
to the Diocese will not affect the tax exempt status of the 
real property of the parish church. 

The services of a local lawyer should be obtained by the 
parish church to take care of the foregoing ••tters, pref­
erably a member of the parish." 

Prayerfully, 

ARCHBISHOP TORKOM MANOOGIAN 
Primate 



MARTIN YAZMAJIAN 

COUNSELOR AT LAW 

CORTLANDT 7-2343 
261 BROADWAY 

NEW YORK. N.Y. 10007 

October 29, 1968 

Diocese of the Armenian Church 
of America 

630 Second Avenue 
New York, N. Y. 10016 

Att.: Mr. Jack Anteresian 

Dear Sirs: 

Re: The Armenian Apostolic 
Church of Binghamton 

New York - real property 

In further response to your letter of October 21, 
1968,f1he certified copy of the deed of conveyance running 
to George T. Elgian, et al dated July 18, 1928 and re­
corded August 11, 1928 is sufficient. However, in the 
file there is an abstract of title dated December 18, 
1935 issued to the Marine Midland Trust Company of 
Binghamton relative to a mortgage agreement, mentioning 
a deed running from said grantees to the above parish 
church dated August 11, 1928 and recorded August 24, 1928 
in Broome County in book 387, page 172. The parish church 
should obtain a certified copy of the deed dated August 11, 
1928 and recorded August 24, 1928 and should ascertain 
whether the mortgage is satisfied and discharged of record 
and the title is free and clear of all liens. 

After the parish assembly and the parish council 
have duly approved of the transfer of title, a proper deed 
of conveyance to Diocese of the Armenian Church of America, 
a religious corporation, organized under the laws of the 
State of New York, should be duly executed and acknowledged. 
Thereafter, said deed should be recorded n the County 
Clerk's office and returned to the Diocese after recording. 



MARTIN y .AZM.AJI.AN 

COUNSELOR AT LAW 

CORTL.t.NDT 7-2343 
261 BROADWAY 

NEW YORK, N.Y. 10007 

Diocese of the Armenian Church 
of America -2- October 29, 1968 

It should be ascertained beforehand that such con­
veyance to the Diocese will not affect the tax exempt 
status of the real property of the parish church. 

The services of a local lawyer should be obtained 
by the parish church to take care of the foregoing matters, 
preferably a member of the parish. 

MY:jr 

Kindly advise if I can be of any further assistance. 

Respectfully, 

'At~ 1.~·­
Ma~;;~I~~an 

. " 



April 22, 1971 

Doctor Robert Bogdasariaa, Chairaaa 
St. Gregory The Illuaiaator 
12 Corbett Aveaue 
Binghaatoa, N. Y. 

Dear Doctor Bogdasariaa: 

The letter of March 21, sigaed by aaay aeabers of th• 
Parish, was aost heart-waraing. We have been aware, of 
course, of the deep coacern for our church on the part 
of all our faithful in Binghaaton, but the letter brouaht 
that concern into extreaely sharp focus. 

We are aost pleased that you are takina practical aeasures 
for providing for a pastor; it is esseatial to be prepared, 
both for yourselves and for the prospective pastor. 

We, on our part, will do our utaost to fulfill your ardent 
wish at the earliest possible aoaent. 

Prayerfully, 

Archbishop Torkoa Maaoogian 
Priaate 
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&atut (l;rrgnry al'4r lflllnttimttnr 
Armrntatt Apnstnlit <ttlptrt4 

His Eminence 
Archbis.hop Torkom Manoogian 
630 Second Avenue 
New York City, New York 10016 

Eminence: 

12 CORBETT AVE. 

BINGHAMTON, N. Y. 13803 

.(807) 722-8801 

June 16, 1978 

As I mentioned on the phone, I have an opportunity to work part­
time as a cashier in the credit department, or as a merchandiser, 
receiving and marking items, in our local Sears Department Store. 
Should I be hired, I have already arranged with the employer to 
be absent from work for any emergency/church-related functions. 
The employer was very understanding of my situation and will 
allow me any leeway necessary. The working hours are tentatively 
set for 5:00 to 9:00 p.m. 

I also presented this to Council and Council felt it is an ideal 
situation and encouraged me to take the position. 

As was stated at the Clergy Conference and as we spoke together, 
you, Eminence must give the final approval. 

~";2l:~ 
Kevork Kahana Arakelian 
Pastor 


